

SHB 2053 - H AMD TO H AMD (H-2895.3/11) **844**

By Representative Lias

WITHDRAWN 05/25/2011

1 On page 4, line 10 of the striking amendment, after "(1)" strike
2 "The appropriation in this section is" and insert "The appropriations
3 in this subsection are"

4
5 On page 4, at the beginning of line 12 of the striking amendment,
6 strike "(2) \$4,500,000" and insert "(a) \$2,700,000"

7
8 On page 4, at the beginning of line 14 of the striking amendment,
9 strike "(3) \$500,000" and insert "(b) \$300,000"

10
11 Correct internal references accordingly.

12
13 On page 4, after line 15 of the striking amendment, insert the
14 following:

15 "(2) \$2,000,000 of the highway safety account--state appropriation
16 is for grants to cities to assist with compliance with storm water
17 permit requirements in connection with a funded transportation
18 improvement board project."

19
20 On page 5, after line 12 of the striking amendment, insert the
21 following:

22 "Motor Vehicle Account--State Appropriation \$2,000,000
23 TOTAL APPROPRIATION \$4,500,000"

24
25 On page 5, at the beginning of line 20 of the striking amendment,
26 strike "is" and insert "and \$2,000,000 of the motor vehicle account--
27 state appropriation are"

EFFECT:

- Redirects \$2 million in Transportation Improvement Board funding provided to assist cities with urgent preservation needs to instead assist cities with compliance with storm water permit requirements.
- Increases the amount provided for Safe Routes to Schools projects by \$2 million.

--- END ---